2041641

TINA D. WITHINGTON 2203 HIRSCH AVENUE JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32216 (904) 724-2447

May 25, 1995

Secretary of State Corporate Records Bureau P.O. Box 6327 Tallahaggee, Florida 32314

700001500697 -05/30/95--01002--002 *****70.00 *****70.00

ATTENTION: DORIS MCDUFFIE

RE: Articles of Incorporation for __Multi Access Communications, Inc.__

٩.

Dear Doris:

Enclosed please find the Articles of Incorporation for Multi-Access Communications, Inc., along with my check in the amount of \$70.00 for the following:

> 1. Filing Fee....\$ 35.00 Registered Agent's Certification.... 35.00 STORE DATE 2.

Total.....\$ 70.00 5-25-95

whenever I called you, but was not reserved.

Enclosed is an extra copy of the Articles of Incorporation for the corporation which I would appreciate your stamping "Filed" on, and returning to me in the enclosed Federal Express package provided for the purpose of returning both the Charter and the copy This, of course, has been pre-paid at no cost to you. in.

As soon as the Articles have been filed, I would appreciate your calling and advising me of the Charter Number assigned to this corporation. Please call me at (904) 724-2447, and if I am not at home, please leave that information on my answering machine.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please call, leave a message as to what I need to do, and I will

Call-Tena, comply. Je as to what I need to do, Call-Tena, expendence 4004 San Clarc Rd add the man paratas Jax 32217 add the sol as 5/26/05

j 1 (

Socretary of State Corporate Records Bureau

May 25, 1995 Page Two

در ۱

ATTENTION: DORIS MCDUFFIE

As usual, Doris, I really appreciate this.

Sincerely, hgton 4 ТÌ

it respects at a set of the set o

•

TW/enclosures

FILED

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

07

95 HAY 26 PH 1:02 SEDANT BOY OF STATE TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

COMMUNICATIONS ACCESS CORPORATION

THE UNDERSIGNED, for the purpose of forming a corporation under the Florida Business Corporation Act, does hereby adopt the following Articles of Incorporation:

EFFECTIVE DATE 5-25-95

ARTICLE I.

NAME AND ADDRESS

the corporation is COMMUNICATIONS ACCESS The name of The principal office and mailing address of the CORPORATION. corporation is 2203 Hirsch Avenue, Jacksonville, Florida 32216.

ARTICLE II.

DURATION:

The duration of the corporation is perpetual.

ARTICLE III.

PURPOSE:

The general purposes for which the corporation is organized are as follows:

Α. The purpose of this corporation is consultation in the field of data communications and software, and any and all miscellaneous documentation for businesses, individuals, etc., within the State of Florida; and to engage in and transact any lawful business for which corporations may be incorporated under the Florida General Corporation Act. No other purpose limits this general purpose in any way.

B. To do such other things as are incident to the purposes of the corporation or necessary or desirable in order to accomplish them.

. ...

ARTICLE IV.

SHARES:

The aggregate number of shares which the corporation is authorized to issue is five thousand (5000) sharen of common stock. Such stock shall be of a single class and shall have par value of \$1.00 per share.

ARTICLE V.

INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT:

The street address of the initial registered office of the corporation is:

2203 Hirsch Avenue Jacksonville, Florida 32216

The name of its initial Registered Agent at that address is:

TINA D. WITHINGTON

ARTICLE VI.

INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS:

The number of Directors constituting the initial Board of Directors is one (1). The number of Directors may be increased or decreased from time to time in accordance with the By-Laws, but shall never be less than one (1). The name and address of each initial Director of the corporation is as follows:

BONNIE H. FLOWERS

2203 Hirsch Avenue Jacksonville, Florida 32216

VII.

INCORPORATORS:

The name and address of each incorporator is as follows:

BONNIE H. PLOWERS 4004 San Clarc Road Jacksonville, Florida 32217 ARTICLE VIII.

AMENDICENTL

The corporation reserves the right to amend or repeal any provisions contained in these Articles of Incorporation or any amendment to them, and any right conferred upon the shareholders is subject to this reservation.

ARTICLE IX.

RESTRICTIONS AGAINST VIOLATION OF *S* STATUS:]

When a corporation shall elect to be taxed as an "S" corporation under the Internal Revenue Code, the corporation shall only authorize and issue one class of stock (voting or non-voting). No stockholder shall do any act including the sale or transfer of such stockholders stock, which shall contravene or revoke the corporation's election to be taxed as an "S" corporation.

ARTICLE X.

CONDENCEMENT OF CORPORATION EXISTENCE:

In accordance with Section 607.0203, Florida Statutes, the date when corporate existence shall commence is the date of subscription and acknowledgment of these Articles of Incorporation.

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has signed these Articles of Incorporation on this the $\frac{15-44}{15-4}$ day of May, 1995.

Bonnie 9.1. Flowers

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF DUVAL

BEFORE NE, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared **BONNIE H. FLOWERS**, to me well known, and known to me to be the person described in, and who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation, and acknowledged to and before me that she executed said instrument for the purposes therein expressed.

| | WITNESS | my | hand | and | official seal on this the 15 day of |
|------|---------|----|------|-----|--|
| May, | | | | | Min HATTER |
| | | | | i | NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA AT LARGE |
| | | | | 1 | HUA VIIINGION My Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of Florida My comm. expires July 29, 1957 Comm. No. CC 216281 |
| | | | | | <u>TINA WITHINGTON</u> Typewritten Name of Notary Public |

Identification: Drivers License

4

ACCEPTANCE BY DESIGNATION REGISTERED AGENT/REGISTERED OFFICEL 95 MAY 26 PH 1:02

۰.

1

I. THE UNDERSIGNED person, having been named as Registered ONDA agent to accept service of process for the above-named corporation at the place designated in this statement hereby accept the appointment as Registered Agent, and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as Registered Agent.

TINA D. WITHINGTON 2203 Hirsch Avenue Jacksonville, Florida 32216 (904) 724-2447